Based on the net exposure, including the derivative financial instruments described above and assuming that all other variables
remain constant, a hypothetical 10 percent appreciation in the Canadian dollar against the U.S. dollar would result in an
increase in comprehensive income of $18 (2014 – decrease of $45). A hypothetical 10 percent depreciation in the Canadian
dollar against the U.S. dollar would result in a decrease in comprehensive income of $18 (2014 – increase of $45).

Interest rate risk
The Corporation is exposed to interest rate risk on its loans payables due to fluctuations of interest rates. The Corporation
manages its exposure by entering into interest rate swaps on $14,675 (2014 – $9,000) of its loans payable approved by the
Board of Directors.

The Corporation uses an interest rate swap to limit exposure to fluctuations in interest rates. Interest rate swaps are contracts that
provide the Corporation with the ability to exchange a floating payment for a fixed payment that is linked to an interest rate.

An increase of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased comprehensive income by $889
(2014 - $558) and increased equity by $889 (2014 - $558). A decrease of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting
date would have decreased comprehensive income by $1,028 (2014 - $872) and decreased equity by $1,028 (2014 - $872).

The Corporation also uses such contracts in the process of managing its overall cash requirements. Included on the statement
of financial position are derivative-related assets of nil (2014 - nil) and derivative-related liabilities of $1,106 (2014 - $203)
representing the fair value of derivative financial instruments held:

37

(CAD$ thousands) 2015 2014
Interest rate swaps $ (1,106) $ (203)

Notional principal amounts outstanding are listed below for interest rate swap contracts entered into by the Corporation:

(CAD$ thousands) 2015 2014
Interest rate swaps $ 14,675 $ 9,000

The net financial derivative loss of $903 (2014 – gain of $288) represents the change in fair value of the interest rate swap.

Other price risk
The Corporation does not believe it is exposed to any other significant price risk in relation to its financial instruments.

6. INVENTORIES

Inventories included:

(CAD$ thousands) 2015 2014
Supplies $ 858 $ 872
Processed fish products 16,233 12,894
Write-down of processed fish products expensed in the year (828) (348)

$ 16,263 $ 13,418

Inventory write-downs of $828 (2014 – $348) are included in inventory values in the cost of sales. The amount of inventories